The sentencing Court imposed Judgment, bringing the 18 U.S.C. 924 

(c)(1) Count One to a ninety-six (96) months of imprisonment, in addition to the 

recommended eighteen (18) months of imprisonment for the 21 U.S.C. 841 (a)(1) 

violation, for a total sentence of imprisonment of one hundred and eight (108) 

months of imprisonment, a thirty-two (32) months upward sentence. The 

sentencing Court considered, arguably in conformity to 18 U.S.C. 3553 (a)(1), as 

aggravating factors, precisely the very same conduct reflected in the Complaint 

and the Indictment.